The STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF SABINE
On this the 24th day of February, 1975, the Honorable Commissioner's Court met in regular session with the following members present, to-wit:

County Judge

R.E. Smith

Commissioner, Precinct No. 1

G.W Russell, Jr.

Commissioner, Precinct No. 2

Paul Lout

Commissioner, Precinct No. 3

Jimmy Vickers

Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

W.W Cavender

Clerk of the Court

Haul Glark appeared before the Court concerning road construction on FM 3315 and the possible future effects it may have on his water well, which is adjacent to the right-of-way. Motion by Commissioner G.W Russell, Jr. seconded by Commissioner R.E Smith and with all voting "AYE", the court agreed that in the future should any highway construction on FM 3315 cause this water well to fail that Sabine County

would bear the expense of either repairing the cold well or drilling a new well. Also by the same motion the County agreed to build a new fence at county expense along the boundry line of Baul Clark's property and the R.O.W.

Motion by Commissioner R.E. Smith seconded by Commissioner G.W. Russell Jr. and by unanimous vote, the court directed the County Treasurer to transfer \$10,000.00 from Road & Bridge Tax Fund to the Road & Bridge Fund of Precincts 1,2,3,4, on the basis of \$2,500.00 to each R&B Fund.

Motion by Commissioner R.E. Smith, seconded by Commissioner G.W. Russell Jr, and with all concurring, the Court authorized payment of hospitalization insurance on Mrs. D. B. Speights, Jr. and John Dent effective the day their employment begins.

The following resolution was adopted:

ď,

RESSOLUTION AND ORDER OF COMMISSIONER'S COURT OF SABINE COUNTY

Being of the opion both that an imperative need exists and that great good can result from the continuation of a viable, efficient, and well organized adult and juvenile probation department for the four counties of the First Judicial District, we hereby implement such program as follows:

- 1. There is to be continued a Jasper-Newton-San Augustine-Sabine Probation Board composed of the following officials:
 - a: Judge, 1st Judicial District Court
 - b. County Judges of these four counties
- 2. This probation board shall select the personnel, establish policies, set salaries and expenses and supervise the administration of our 1st Judicial District Probation Department.
- 3. Each county shall continue to furnish such cost and inkind services that are presently being provided by the counties of the First Judicial Bistrict.
- 4. Since it is understood that this program must be as self-sustaining as possible, it is requested of the Courts to require the probationers to pay probation expenses to the maximum estent as facts and laws dictate in each particular case.
- 5. The funds assessed and collected from probationers will be placed in interest bearing deposits in the county depository to be used to fund this program as the said probation board shall hereafter from time to time direct.
- 6. This probation board shall implement reporting procedures monthly to each county auditor of the funds collected from probationers in the respective counties and amy expenditures therefrom.

All of the above and foregoing is done and ORDEDED as of the dates shown hereinbelow and entered upon the Minutes of the Commissioner's Court of this county.

As of the 25th Day of February , 1975.

SABINE COUNTY			
W. P. Love County Judge	, ,		
R.E. Smith Commissioner		<u></u>	
J. Vickers			

506

G.W. Russell Commissioner

Bids for gasoline and petroleum products were opened. The following bid was the only one submitted;

Sabine County Commissioners Court Hemphill

February 24, 1975

Dear Sirs:

In response to your request we are pleased to quote you the following prices on Texaco fuels:

TEXACO DIESEL FUEL

****************** 0.2920 "

Above prices are in accordance with Federal Phase IV price regulations and will change with any change in these regulations. These prices will escalate up or down with our posted consumer tankwagon price. Prices include present applicablentaxes and will change with any change in these taxes.

Yours truly

J.O. Toole

Motion by Commissioners R.E. Smith, seconded by Commissioner G.W Russell Jr. and with allowating in favor, ather foregoing bid was awarded to J.O. Toole, consignee for Texaco, Inc.

Accounts were allowed and made psyable.

There being no further business, the Court adjourned.

County Judge

Commissioner, Precinct No. 1

Commissioner, Precinct No.2

Commissioner, Precinct No. 3

Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

Clerk of Court